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ORDINARY TIME • Entrance Hymn (Suggestions)

 O God, Our Help In Ages Past . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203

 All People That On Earth Do Dwell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204

 Praise To The Lord, The Almighty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205

 All Creatures Of Our God And King . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206

 For The Beauty Of The Earth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207

 Faith Of Our Fathers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208

 Holy, Holy, Holy! Lord God Almighty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

 Sing Praise To God In Heaven Above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210

 Lift Up Your Heads, Ye Mighty Gates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211

 God Of Mercy, God Of Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212

 Thy Hand, O God, Has Guided . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213

ORDINARY TIME • Recessional Hymn (Suggestions)

 Crown Him With Many Crowns. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214

 Praise, My Soul, The King Of Heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216

 Holy God, We Praise Thy Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217

 I Sing The Mighty Power Of God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218

 Sing Praise To God, Who Reigns Above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219

 To Jesus Christ, Our Sovereign King . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220

 Now Thank We All Our God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221

 Triumphantly Doth Christ Unfurl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222

 O Lord Of Heaven, Whose Love Profound . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223

 Joyful, Joyful, We Adore Thee  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224

 All Hail The Power Of Jesus’ Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

ADVENT • Entrance Hymn (Suggestions)

 O Come, O Come, Emmanuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226

 Hark, A Herald Voice Is Calling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227

ADVENT • Recessional Hymn (Suggestions)

 Savior Of The Nations Come . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228

 On Jordan’s Bank The Baptist’s Cry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229

Hymn Index (By Season)
It is hoped that the following list of possible hymn choices will assist 
the choirmaster or cantor.

CHRISTMASTIDE • Entrance Hymn (Suggestions)

 Hark! The Herald Angels Sing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230

 O Come, All Ye Faithful . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231

CHRISTMASTIDE • Recessional Hymn (Suggestions)

 Joy To The World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232

 God Rest You Merry, Gentlemen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233

CHRISTMASTIDE or EPIPHANY • Entrance Hymn (Suggestion)

 The First Nowell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235

EPIPHANY • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 As With Gladness Men Of Old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236

 Songs Of Thankfulness And Praise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 237

BAPTISM OF THE LORD • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 “I Come,” The Great Redeemer Cries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238

 Blest Author Of This Earthly Frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 239

LENT & HOLY WEEK • Entrance Hymn (Suggestions)

 Lord, Who Throughout These Forty Days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240

 Forty Days And Forty Nights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241

 All Glory, Laud, And Honor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 242

LENT & HOLY WEEK • Recessional Hymn (Suggestions)

 The Glory Of These Forty Days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243

 Lift High The Cross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 244

 O Sacred Head, Surrounded  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 245

EASTERTIDE • Entrance Hymn (Suggestions)

 Christ, The Lord, Is Risen Today . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246

 Come, Ye Faithful, Raise The Strain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247

 Be Joyful, Mary, Heavenly Queen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 248

EASTERTIDE • Recessional Hymn (Suggestions)

 Jesus Christ Is Risen Today . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 249

 Ye Choirs of New Jerusalem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250

 He, Who Gave For Us His Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251

ASCENSION • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 Hail The Day That Sees Him Rise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252

 The Head Once Crowned With Thorns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 253

PENTECOST • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 Come, Holy Ghost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254

 The Holy Spirit Was Outpoured . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255
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TRINITY SUNDAY • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 Most Ancient Of All Mysteries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256

 O Trinity Of Blessed Light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257

IMMACULATE CONCEPTION • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 O Glorious Maid, Exalted Far  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258

 Immaculate Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259

ASSUMPTION • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 Daily, Daily Sing To Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260

 Hail, Holy Queen Enthroned Above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261

ALL SAINTS • Entrance  & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 From All Thy Saints In Warfare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262

 For All The Saints . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263

FUNERAL MASS • Entrance & Recessional Hymns (Suggestions)

 Hearken, Shepherd Of The Sheep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264

 In Paradisum (Options I & II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265

 In Paradisum (Option III) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266

COMMUNION HYMNS • For All Seasons

 The King Of Love My Shepherd Is. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 269

 Pange Lingua Gloriosi (for common melody, see page 457) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 270

 Sing, My Tongue, The Mystery Holy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 274

 Sing, My Tongue, The Savior’s Glory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275

 Love Divine, All Loves Excelling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276

 Alleluia, Sing To Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 277

 Draw Nigh, And Take (Version I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 278

 Draw Nigh, And Take (Version II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 279

 O Thou, Who At Thy Eucharist Didst Pray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280

 And Now, O Father, Mindful Of The Love . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281

 O Food Of Men Wayfaring (Version I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282

 O Food Of Men Wayfaring (Version II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283

 O Food Of Exiles Lowly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284

 My Faith Looks Up To Thee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 285

 Let All Mortal Flesh Keep Silence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286

 Praise To The Holiest In The Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287

 O With Thy Benediction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 288

 O Jesus, King Most Wonderful . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290

COMMUNION HYMNS • For All Seasons (cont’d)

 To Christ, The Prince Of Peace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291

 Word Of God To Earth Descending . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 292

 The Word, Descending From Above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 293

 The Heavenly Word, Proceeding Forth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 294

 Christ The Word To Earth Descended . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295

 Sanctify Me Wholly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296

 Soul Of My Savior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297

 Lead, Kindly Light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298

 Let Thy People Praise Thee, Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 299

 May The Grace Of Christ Our Savior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300

 Lord, Enthroned In Heavenly Splendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 301

 O Thou, The Son Of God Most High . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302

 O Jesus Christ, Remember . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303

 O Lord, I Am Not Worthy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 304

 O Sacrament Most Holy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 305

 Christ Is Made The Sure Foundation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306

 O God Of Earth And Altar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307

 Blessed Jesus, At Thy Word . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308

 Panis Angelicus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309

 At The Name Of Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310

 I Received The Living God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311

 Come, Labor On . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312

 Let Thy Blood In Mercy Poured . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 313

 Here, O My Lord, I See Thee Face To Face . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 314

 In Heavenly Love Abiding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315

 Deck Thyself, My Soul, With Gladness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316

 My God, Accept My Heart This Day . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 318

 I Sought The Lord, And Afterward I Knew  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 319

 Blest Are The Pure In Heart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 320

 Fairest Lord Jesus, Ruler Of All Nature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 321

 Father, We Thank Thee Who Hast Planted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322

 Hail, True Victim, Life And Light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323

 Jesus, My Lord, My God, My All . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 324

 God, My King, Thy Might Confessing, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 325
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ADVENT • Communion Hymn (Suggestions)

 Creator Of The Stars Of Night . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 327

 Gabriel’s Message Does Away . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 328

 Come, Thou Long-Expected Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329

 O Quickly Come, Dread Judge Of All . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 330

CHRISTMASTIDE • Communion Hymn (Suggestions)

 Silent Night, Holy Night . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 331
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18th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 609

19th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 610

19th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612

19th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613

20th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 615

20th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 616

20th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 618

21st SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 619
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22nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 624

22nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 625

22nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 627
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23rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628

23rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 629

23rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 631

24th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 632

24th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 634

24th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 635

25th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 637

25th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 639

25th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 640

26th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 642

26th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 643

26th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 645

27th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 646

27th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 648

27th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 649

28th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 651

28th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 652

28th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 654

29th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 655

29th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 656

29th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658

30th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 659

30th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 661

30th SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 662

31st SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 663

31st SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 665

31st SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 666

32nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 668

32nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 669

32nd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 671

33rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672

33rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 674

33rd SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 675

CHRIST THE KING SUNDAY (A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 677

CHRIST THE KING SUNDAY (B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 679

CHRIST THE KING SUNDAY (C) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 680

PRESENTATION OF THE LORD (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 682

SAINT JOSEPH (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 683

ANNUNCIATION OF THE LORD (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 685

(VIGIL) BIRTH OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 687

BIRTH OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 688

(VIGIL) SAINTS PETER AND PAUL (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 690

SAINTS PETER AND PAUL (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 692

TRANSFIGURATION OF THE LORD (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693

(VIGIL) ASSUMPTION of the B.V.M. (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 695

ASSUMPTION of the BLESSED VIRGIN MARY (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 697

EXALTATION OF THE HOLY CROSS (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 698

ALL SOULS (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701

DEDICATION OF THE LATERAN BASILICA (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 704

IMMACULATE CONCEPTION of the B.V. M. (ABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 705

 EUNTES ERGO DOCETE OMNES GENTES : BAPTIZANTES EOS IN NOMINE PATRIS, ET FILII, ET SPIRITUS SANCTI.
Going therefore, teach ye all nations; baptizing them in the name of the Father, and of the Son, and of the Holy Ghost.
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ADESTE FIDELES . . . 231
ALL SOULS (10 10 10 10) . . . 279
ALLE TAGE SING UND (87 87D) . . . 260
ANIMA CHRISTI (10 10 10 10) . . . 296, 297
ANTIOCH . . . 232
AURELIA (76 76D) . . . 303
AUS DER TIEFE (77 77) . . . 241
AVE VIRGO VIRGINUM (76 76D) . . . 247
BATTY [alt.] (87 87) . . . 295, 351
C. EARLS (87 87 87) . . . 275
CONCORDI LAETITIA (77 77 5) . . . 370
CONDITOR ALME (LM) . . . 327
CORONATION [alt.] (86 86 86) . . . 225
COUTURE (887) . . . 342
CROSS OF JESUS (87 87) . . . 329
CRUCIFER (10 10 w Rfn) . . . 244
CRUCIS VICTORIA [alt.] (CM) . . . 358
DEO GRACIAS (LM) . . . 223, 348
DIADEMATA (DSM) . . . 214
DIVINUM MYSTERIUM (87 87 87 7) . . . 332
DIX (77 77 77) . . . 207, 236
DOWN AMPNEY (66 11D) . . . 364
DRAKES BROUGHTON (87 87) . . . 292
DUGUET (LM) . . . 708
DUKE STREET (LM) . . . 355
EASTER HYMN (77 77 w Alleluias) . . . 249
EISENACH (LM) . . . 363, 368
ELLACOMBE (76 76D) . . . 218
EPIPHANY (11 10 11 10) . . . 337
ERHALT UNS, HERR (LM) . . . 243
FAITH (10 10 10 6) . . . 319
FOREST GREEN (DCM) . . . 238
FRANCONIA (SM) . . . 320
FRENCH MELODY (11 11 w Rfn) . . . 259
FULDA (76 76 w Rfn) . . . 305
GABRIEL’S MESSAGE (777 w Rfn) . . . 328
GENEVA 1542/ULENBERG 1603 . . . 210
GOD REST YOU MERRY . . . 233

GOTT VATER (76 76 w Rfn) . . . 365
GREENSLEEVES (87 87 68 67) . . . 338
GROSSER GOTT (78 78 77) . . . 217
HEATHLANDS (77 77 77) . . . 212, 299
HEINRICH ISAAC (776D) . . . 284
HERZLIEBSTER JESU (11 11 11 5) . . . 346
HYFRYDOL (87 87D) . . . 276, 277
HYMN TO JOY (87 87D) . . . 224
ICH GLAUB AN GOTT (87 87 w Rfn) . . . 220
IN ALLEN MEINEN THATEN (776D) . . . 283
IRBY (87 87 77) . . . 336
KING’S LYNN (76 76D) . . . 213, 262
KING’S WESTON (65 65D) . . . 310
LALANDE (66 66) . . . 347, 366
LAMBILOTTE PANIS (12 12 12 8) . . . 309
LASST UNS ERFREUEN (88 44 88 w Rfn) 206
LAUDA ANIMA (87 87 87) . . . 216
LIEBSTER JESU (78 78 88) . . . 308
LIVING GOD (77 77 w Rfn) . . . 311
LLANFAIR (77 77 w Alleluias) . . . 252
LLANGLOFFAN (76 76D) . . . 307
LOBE DEN HERREN (14 14 4 7 8) . . . 205
LAMBILLOTTE (LM w Repeat) . . . 254
LUISE (78 78 77) . . . 313
MERTON (87 87) . . . 227
MIT FREUDEN ZART (87 87 88 7) . . . 219
NEWMAN (CM) . . . 287
NICAEA (11 12 12 10) . . . 209
NON DIGNUS (76 76) . . . 304
NUN DANKET (67 67 66 66) . . . 221
NUN KOMM DER HEIDEN (77 77) . . . 228
NYACK (10 10 10 10) . . . 314
NYLAND (76 76D) . . . 315
O DU FRÖHLICHE (55 7 55 7) . . . 369
O ESCA VIATORUM (776D) . . . 282
O FILII ET FILIAE (888 w Rfn) . . . 354
OLD HUNDREDTH (LM) . . . 204
OLIVET (664 6664) . . . 285

ORA LABORA (4 10 10 10 4) . . . 312
PASSION CHORALE (76 76D) . . . 245
PICARDY (87 87 87) . . . 286
POLISH CAROL (LM) . . . 334
REGINA CAELI JUBILA . . . 248
RENDEZ A DIEU (98 98D) . . . 322
ROCKINGHAM (LM) . . . 341
SALVE REGINA CAEL. (84 84 77 79) . . . 261
SALZBURG (77 77D) . . . 353
SANDON (10 4 10 4 10 10) . . . 298
SAVANNAH (77 77) . . . 356
SCHMÜCKE DICH (88 88D) . . . 316
SINE NOMINE (10 10 10 4) . . . 263
SOLEMNIS HAEC FESTIVITAS (LM) . . . 302
SONG 46 (10 10 10 10) . . . 278
SONG 5 (LM) . . . 350
SONG 67 (CM) . . . 318
SONG I (10 10 10 10 10 10) . . . 280
ST. ANNE (CM) . . . 203
ST. BERNARD (CM) . . . 345
ST. BOTOLPH [alt.] (LM) . . . 352, 357, 359
ST. CATHERINE (88 88 88) . . . 208
ST. COLUMBA (87 87) . . . 269
ST. ELIZABETH (568 558) . . . 321
ST. FLAVIAN (CM) . . . 240, 256
ST. GEORGE’S WINDSOR (77 77D) . . . 237
ST. HUGH (CM) . . . 222
ST. JOHN DAMASCENE (76 76 D) . . . 323
ST. MAGNUS (CM) . . . 250, 253
ST. MATTHEW (DCM) . . . 290
ST. THEODULPH (76 76D) . . . 242
ST. THOMAS (87 87 87) . . . 264, 708
STILLE NACHT (66 89 66) . . . 331
STUTTGART (87 87) . . . 301, 325, 339
SWEET SACRAMENT (LM w Rfn) . . . 324
TALLIS CANON (LM) . . . 239, 255, 257
THAXTED (13 13 13 13 13 13) . . . 288
THE FIRST NOWELL (Irregular) . . . 235
TRADITIONAL (66 86) . . . 291
TRURO (LM) . . . 211
UNDE ET MEMORES (10 10 10 10 10 10) 281
UNE VAINE CRAINTE (65 65D) . . . 367

VATER UNSER (88 88 88) . . . 330
VENI CREATOR (MECHLIN) . . . 361
VENI SANCTE SPIRITUS (777D) . . . 362
VICTIMAE PASCHALI (77 77D) . . . 246
VOM HIMMEL HOCH (LM) . . . 335
W. RATCLIFFE (LM) . . . 293
WALTHAM (87 87) altered . . . 300
WAREHAM (LM) . . . 294, 360
WARUM SIND DIE THRÄNEN . . . 373
WESTMINSTER ABBEY (87 87 87) . . . 306
WINCHESTER NEW (LM) . . . 229, 258
WÜRTTEMBURG (77 77 w Alleluia) . . . 251

Alphabetical Index of Tunes

207, 236 C. Kocher (†1872) - 209 J. Dyk-
ers (†1876) - 212, 299 H. Smart (†1879) - 
214, 237 G. Elvey (†1893) - 222 E. Hopkins 
(†1901) - 224 L. Beethoven (†1827) - 227 
W. Monk (†1889) - 239, 255, 257 T. Tallis 
(†1585) - 241 M. Herbst (†1681) - 250, 253 
J. Clarke (†1707) - 252 R. Williams (†1821) 
- 254, 309 L. Lambillotte (†1855) - 263, 310, 
364 R. Vaughan Williams (†1958) - 264 J. 
Wade (†1786) - 275 C. Earls - 276, 277 R. 
Pritchard (†1887) - 278, 280, 350, 318 O. 
Gibbons (†1625) - 279 J. Yoakley (†1932) 
- 281 W. Monk (†1889) - 284 H. Isaac 
(†1517) - 285 L. Mason (†1872) - 287 R. 
Terry (†1938) - 288 G. Holst (1934) - 290 W. 
Croft (†1727) - 294, 360 W. Knapp (†1768) 
- 296, 297 W. Maher (†1877) - 300 H. Al-
bert (†1651) - 301, 325, 339 C. Witt (†1716) 
- 303 S. Wesley (†1876) - 305 W. Gardiner 
(†1853) - 306 H. Purcell (†1695) - 308 J. 
Ahle (†1673) - 312 T. Noble (†1953) - 313 
J. Crüger (†1662) - 320 W. Havergal (†1870) 
- 322 L. Bourgeois (†1561) - 323 A. Brown 
(†1926) - 329 J. Stainer (†1901) - 332 T. Ny-
landensis (†1582) - 336 H. Gauntlett (†1876) 
- 337 J. Thrupp (†1867) - 341 E. Miller 
(†1807) - 346 J. Crüger (†1662) - 353 J. Hin-
tze (†1702) - 355 J. Hatton (†1793) - 358 M. 
Foster (†1922) - 363, 368 J. Schein (†1630) 

Composers of Hymn Tunes



Vatican	II	Hymnal		•		ccwatershed.org/vatican

728

Vatican	II	Hymnal		•		ccwatershed.org/vatican

729INDEX • Hymn Tune MetersINDEX • Hymn Tune Meters

(65 65D)
KING’S WESTON (65 65D) . . . 310
UNE VAINE CRAINTE (65 65D) . . . 367

(776D)
HEINRICH ISAAC (776D) . . . 284
IN ALLEN MEINEN THATEN (776D) . . . 283
O ESCA VIATORUM (776D) . . . 282

(76 76D) non-trochaic
AURELIA (76 76D) . . . 303
ELLACOMBE (76 76D) . . . 218
KING’S LYNN (76 76D) . . . 213, 262
LLANGLOFFAN (76 76D) . . . 307
NYLAND (76 76D) . . . 315
PASSION CHORALE (76 76D) . . . 245
ST. JOHN DAMASCENE (76 76D) . . . 323
ST. THEODULPH (76 76D) . . . 242

(76 76 with Refrain)
FULDA (76 76 w Rfn) . . . 305
GOTT VATER (76 76 w Rfn) . . . 365

(77 77 77)
DIX (77 77 77) . . . 207, 236
HEATHLANDS (77 77 77) . . . 212, 299

(77 77 alt.)
EASTER HYMN (77 77 w Alleluias) . . . 249
LIVING GOD (77 77 w Rfn) . . . 311
LLANFAIR (77 77 w Alleluias) . . . 252
WÜRTTEMBURG (77 77 w Alleluia) . . . 251

Index of Hymn Tune Meters

(77 77)
AUS DER TIEFE (77 77) . . . 241
NUN KOMM DER HEIDEN (77 77) . . . 228
SAVANNAH (77 77) . . . 356

(77 77D)
SALZBURG (77 77D) . . . 353
ST. GEORGE’S WINDSOR (77 77D) . . . 237
VICTIMAE PASCHALI (77 77D) . . . 246

(78 78 77)
GROSSER GOTT (78 78 77) . . . 217
LUISE (78 78 77) . . . 313

86 86 (Common Meter)
CRUCIS VICTORIA [alt.] (CM) . . . 358
NEWMAN (CM) . . . 287
SONG 67 (CM) . . . 318
ST. ANNE (CM) . . . 203
ST. BERNARD (CM) . . . 345
ST. FLAVIAN (CM) . . . 240, 256
ST. HUGH (CM) . . . 222
ST. MAGNUS (CM) . . . 250, 253

86 86 86 86 (Double CM)
FOREST GREEN (DCM) . . . 238
ST. MATTHEW (DCM) . . . 290

(87 87)
BATTY [alt.] (87 87) . . . 295, 351
CROSS OF JESUS (87 87) . . . 329
DRAKES BROUGHTON (87 87) . . . 292
MERTON (87 87) . . . 227

ST. COLUMBA (87 87) . . . 269
STUTTGART (87 87) . . . 301, 325, 339
WALTHAM (87 87) altered . . . 300

(87 87D)
ALLE TAGE SING (87 87D) . . . 260
HYFRYDOL (87 87D) . . . 276, 277
HYMN TO JOY (87 87D) . . . 224

(87 87 87)
C. EARLS (87 87 87) . . . 275
LAUDA ANIMA (87 87 87) . . . 216
PICARDY (87 87 87) . . . 286
ST. THOMAS (87 87 87) . . . 264, 708
WESTMINSTER ABBEY (87 87 87) . . . 306

(88 88 88)
ST. CATHERINE (88 88 88) . . . 208
VATER UNSER (88 88 88) . . . 330

88 88 (Long Meter)
CONDITOR ALME (LM) . . . 327
DEO GRACIAS (LM) . . . 223, 348
DUGUET (LM) . . . 708
DUKE STREET (LM) . . . 355
EISENACH (LM) . . . 363, 368

ERHALT UNS, HERR (LM) . . . 243
OLD HUNDREDTH (LM) . . . 204
POLISH CAROL (LM) . . . 334
ROCKINGHAM (LM) . . . 341
SOLEMNIS HAEC (LM) . . . 302
SONG 5 (LM) . . . 350
ST. BOTOLPH [alt.] (LM) . . . 352, 357, 359
TALLIS CANON (LM) . . . 239, 255, 257
TRURO (LM) . . . 211
VOM HIMMEL HOCH (LM) . . . 335
W. RATCLIFFE (LM) . . . 293
WAREHAM (LM) . . . 294, 360
WINCHESTER NEW (LM) . . . 229, 258
L. LAMBILLOTTE (LM w Repeat) . . . 254
SWEET SACRAMENT (LM w Rfn) . . . 324

(10 10 10 10)
ALL SOULS (10 10 10 10) . . . 279
NYACK (10 10 10 10) . . . 314
ANIMA CHRISTI (10 10 10 10) . . . 296, 297
SONG 46 (10 10 10 10) . . . 278

(10 10 10 10 10 10)
SONG I (10 10 10 10 10 10) . . . 280
UNDE ET MEM (10 10 10 10 10 10) . . . 281

Sometimes, the same hymn tune can be used for multiple texts, but this 
must be done with sensitivity and caution.  Hymn tunes are “shared” 
based on their meter.  The following chart groups together some com-
mon meters, but this in no way implies that all should be substituted.
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346 Ah, Holy Jesus
359 A Hymn Of Glory Let Us Sing
206 All Creatures Of Our God And King
277 Alleluia, Sing To Jesus
242 All Glory, Laud, And Honor
225 All Hail The Power Of Jesus’ Name
204 All People That On Earth Do Dwell
345 All Ye Who Seek A Comfort Sure
281 And Now, O Father, Mindful Of The Love
236 As With Gladness Men Of Old
342 At The Cross Her Station Keeping
353 At The Lamb’s High Feast We Sing
310 At The Name Of Jesus
248 Be Joyful, Mary, Heavenly Queen
339 Bethlehem, Of Noblest Cities
308 Blessed Jesus, At Thy Word
320 Blest Are The Pure In Heart
239 Blest Author Of This Earthly Frame
337 Brightest And Best
306 Christ Is Made The Sure Foundation
246 Christ, The Lord, Is Risen Today
295 Christ The Word To Earth Descended
364 Come Down, O Love Divine
254 Come, Holy Ghost
363 Come, Holy Ghost, Creator Blest
361 Come, Holy Ghost, Our Souls Inspire 
312 Come, Labor On
362 Come, Thou Holy Spirit, Come!
329 Come, Thou Long-Expected Jesus
247 Come, Ye Faithful, Raise The Strain
370 Concordi Laetitia / Sounds Of Joy
327 Creator Of The Stars Of Night
214 Crown Him With Many Crowns
260 Daily, Daily Sing To Mary
316 Deck Thyself, My Soul, With Gladness
278 Draw Nigh, And Take (Version I)
279 Draw Nigh, And Take (Version II)
360 Eternal Monarch, King Most High

321 Fairest Lord Jesus, Ruler Of All Nature
208 Faith Of Our Fathers
322 Father, We Thank Thee Who Hast Planted
263 For All The Saints
207 For The Beauty Of The Earth
241 Forty Days And Forty Nights
262 From All Thy Saints In Warfare
335 From East To West, From Shore To Shore
328 Gabriel’s Message Does Away
325 God, My King, Thy Might Confessing,
212 God Of Mercy, God Of Grace
233 God Rest You Merry, Gentlemen
261 Hail, Holy Queen Enthroned Above
366 Hail, O Star That Pointest
252 Hail The Day That Sees Him Rise
323 Hail, True Victim, Life And Light
227 Hark, A Herald Voice Is Calling
230 Hark! The Herald Angels Sing
264 Hearken, Shepherd Of The Sheep
314 Here, O My Lord, I See Thee
251 He, Who Gave For Us His Life
234 Hodie Christus Natus Est
217 Holy God, We Praise Thy Name
209 Holy, Holy, Holy! Lord God Almighty
238 “I Come,” The Great Redeemer Cries
355 I Know That My Redeemer Lives
259 Immaculate Mary
315 In Heavenly Love Abiding
265 In Paradisum (Options I & II)
266 In Paradisum (Option III)
311 I Received The Living God
218 I Sing The Mighty Power Of God
319 I Sought The Lord, And Afterward I Knew 
249 Jesus Christ Is Risen Today
347 Jesus, Meek And Lowly
324 Jesus, My Lord, My God, My All
373 Jesus, Son Of Mary
224 Joyful, Joyful, We Adore Thee 

Alphabetical Index of Hymns 232 Joy To The World
298 Lead, Kindly Light
286 Let All Mortal Flesh Keep Silence
313 Let Thy Blood In Mercy Poured
299 Let Thy People Praise Thee, Lord
244 Lift High The Cross
211 Lift Up Your Heads, Ye Mighty Gates
301 Lord, Enthroned In Heavenly Splendor
240 Lord, Who Throughout These Forty Days
276 Love Divine, All Loves Excelling
356 Love’s Redeeming Work Is Done
367 Maiden, Yet A Mother
300 May The Grace Of Christ Our Savior
256 Most Ancient Of All Mysteries
285 My Faith Looks Up To Thee
318 My God, Accept My Heart This Day
221 Now Thank We All Our God
334 O Christ, The Ransomer Of Man
231 O Come, All Ye Faithful
226 O Come, O Come, Emmanuel
284 O Food Of Exiles Lowly
282 O Food Of Men Wayfaring (Version I)
283 O Food Of Men Wayfaring (Version II)
332 Of The Father’s Love Begotten
258 O Glorious Maid, Exalted Far 
365 O God Almighty Father
307 O God Of Earth And Altar
203 O God, Our Help In Ages Past
303 O Jesus Christ, Remember
290 O Jesus, King Most Wonderful
352 O Kind Creator, Bow Thine Ear
304 O Lord, I Am Not Worthy
223 O Lord Of Heaven, Whose Love Profound
348 O Love, How Deep, How Broad
708  O Salutaris Hostia
336 Once In Royal David’s City
229 On Jordan’s Bank The Baptist’s Cry 
330 O Quickly Come, Dread Judge Of All
305 O Sacrament Most Holy
245 O Sacred Head, Surrounded 
369 O Sanctissima / O Most Holy One
357 O Thou, The Heavens’ Eternal King

302 O Thou, The Son Of God Most High
280 O Thou, Who At Thy Eucharist Didst Pray
257 O Trinity Of Blessed Light
288 O With Thy Benediction
457 Pange Lingua (see also 270, 274, & 275)
309 Panis Angelicus
216 Praise, My Soul, The King Of Heaven
287 Praise To The Holiest In The Height
205 Praise To The Lord, The Almighty
372 Regina Caeli / Queen Of Heaven, Rejoice
371 Salve Regina / Hail, Holy Queen
296 Sanctify Me Wholly
228 Savior Of The Nations Come
331 Silent Night, Holy Night
274 Sing, My Tongue, The Mystery Holy
275 Sing, My Tongue, The Savior’s Glory
210 Sing Praise To God In Heaven Above
219 Sing Praise To God, Who Reigns Above
237 Songs Of Thankfulness And Praise
297 Soul Of My Savior
351 Sweet The Moments, Rich In Blessing
708  Tantum Ergo (see also 458 & 271)
        —Tantum Ergo in English: 274 & 275
358 The Eternal Gates Lift Up Their Heads
235 The First Nowell
243 The Glory Of These Forty Days
368 The God Whom Earth And Sea and Sky
253 The Head Once Crowned With Thorns
294 The Heavenly Word, Proceeding Forth
255 The Holy Spirit Was Outpoured
269 The King Of Love My Shepherd Is
293 The Word, Descending From Above
350 Thou Loving Maker Of Mankind
213 Thy Hand, O God, Has Guided
291 To Christ, The Prince Of Peace
220 To Jesus Christ, Our Sovereign King
222 Triumphantly Doth Christ Unfurl
338 What Child Is This?
341 When I Survey The Wondrous Cross
292 Word Of God To Earth Descending
250 Ye Choirs of New Jerusalem
354 Ye Sons And Daughters Of The King



Please note:
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videos, and audio MP3 files for all musical com-

positions in the Vatican II Hymnal (Mass settings, 
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